included in “Operating expenses”, “Gross margin” and “Corporate general and administrative expenses” and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other
income (expense), net” in the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The non-qualified deferred compensation plan has no
impact on “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share from continuing operations.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and nine months end September 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands)
Operating (income) expenses $ (3,995) $ (212) $ (23,000) $ 11,165
Corporate general and administrative (income) expenses (697) (86) (3,319) 1,260
Other (expense) income, net (4,692) (298) (26,319) 12,425

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

24

   Three Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 57,245  $ (3,995) $ 53,250  14.7 % $ 44,391  $ (212) $ 44,179  15.6 %
Operating income 41,352  (4,692) 36,660  10.1 % 31,356  (298) 31,058  11.0 %
Other (expense) income, net (2,618) 4,692  2,074  0.6 % (1,133) 298  (835) (0.3)%
Income from continuing operations before income

tax expense 36,605  —  36,605  10.1 % 29,207  —  29,207  10.3 %

   Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross margin $ 230,884  $ (23,000) $ 207,884  18.6 % $ 162,864  $ 11,165  $ 174,029  20.2 %
Operating income 187,756  (26,319) 161,437  14.5 % 91,062  12,425  103,487  12.0 %
Other (expense) income, net (24,919) 26,319  1,400  0.1 % 12,029  (12,425) (396) — %
Income from continuing operations before income

tax expense 157,939  —  157,939  14.1 % 106,624  —  106,624  12.4 %

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021
$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)
Operating expenses by segment:

Financial Services $ 220,337 $ 156,178 $ 64,159 41.1 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 73,321 69,039 4,282 6.2 %
National Practices 9,743 8,514 1,229 14.4 %
Corporate and Other 2,616 4,597 (1,981) (43.1)%

Total Operating expenses $ 306,017 $ 238,328 $ 67,689 28.4 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 84.2 % 84.3 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 310,012 $ 238,540 $ 71,472 30.0 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred

   compensation % of revenue 85.3 % 84.4 %

25

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2022 2021
$

Change

%

Change

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)
Operating expenses (income) by segment:

Financial Services $ 639,780 $ 448,844 $ 190,936 42.5 %
Benefits and Insurance Services 220,998 203,748 17,250 8.5 %
National Practices 29,218 25,542 3,676 14.4 %
Corporate and Other (3,944) 21,099 (25,043) N/M

Total Operating expenses $ 886,052 $ 699,233 $ 186,819 26.7 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 79.3 % 81.1 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 909,052 $ 688,068 $ 220,984  32.1 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred

   compensation % of revenue 81.4 % 79.8 %

Three months ended September 30, 2022 compared to September 30, 2021. Total operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2022 increased by $67.7
million, or 28.4%, to $306.0 million as compared to $238.3 million in the same period of 2021. The non-qualified deferred compensation plan decreased operating expenses by $4.0
million for the three months ended September 30, 2022, and by $0.2 million during the same period in 2021. Excluding the non-qualified deferred compensation expenses, which
was recorded in "Corporate and Other" for segment reporting purposes, operating expenses would have been $310.0 million and $238.5 million, or 85.3% and 84.4% of revenue, for